PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/31/2009

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Eclipsys Patient Flow Solutions, LLC	12/29/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Eclipsys Corporation	
Street Address:	18201 Von Karman Avenue	
Internal Address:	Suite 120	
City:	Irvine	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92612	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10238427
Application Number:	11841344
Application Number:	11841345
Application Number:	11841349
Application Number:	11841352
Application Number:	11841357
Application Number:	12119664
Application Number:	12392968

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (877)248-5100

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 877-248-5100
Email: USPTO@ti-law.com

PATENT REEL: 023847 FRAME: 0613 OF \$320.00 1023842/

501075965

Correspondent Name: Tillman Wright, PLLC

Address Line 1: PO Box 49309

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28277

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1081 MISC

NAME OF SUBMITTER: David R. Higgins

Total Attachments: 4

source=2009-12-31 Merger Doc - Eclipsys Corporation#page1.tif

source=2009-12-31 Merger Doc - Eclipsys Corporation#page2.tif

source=2009-12-31 Merger Doc - Eclipsys Corporation#page3.tif

source=2009-12-31 Merger Doc - Eclipsys Corporation#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 023847 FRAME: 0614



PAGE 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"ECLIPSYS PATIENT FLOW SOLUTIONS, LLC", A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,

WITH AND INTO "ECLIPSYS CORPORATION" UNDER THE NAME OF

"ECLIPSYS CORPORATION", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING

UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED

IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-NINTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2009, AT

12:19 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2009, AT 11:59 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE KENT COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

2575222 8100M

091144127

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

AUTHENTACATION: 7730232

DATE: 12-30-09

PATENT REEL: 023847 FRAME: 0615 State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 12:19 FM 12/29/2009 FILED 12:19 FM 12/29/2009 SRV 091144127 - 2575222 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

ECLIPSYS PATIENT FLOW SOLUTIONS, LLC (a Delaware limited liability company)

WITH AND INTO ECLIPSYS CORPORATION (a Delaware corporation)

Filed pursuant to Section 264 of the Delaware General Corporation Law and Section 18-209 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act

Eclipsys Corporation, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, hereby certifies that:

FIRST: The names and jurisdiction of formation or organization of the limited liability company and corporation which are the constituent entities to the merger are:

<u>Name</u> <u>Jurisdiction</u>

Eclipsys Patient Flow Solutions, LLC Delaware

Eclipsys Corporation Delaware

SECOND: An Agreement of Merger, dated December 29, 2009, among the constituent entities, has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the constituent entities in accordance with the provisions of Sections 264 of the Delaware General Corporation Law and Section 18-209 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act.

THIRD: The name of the surviving corporation in the merger is Eclipsys Corporation (the "Surviving Corporation"), which will continue its existence as the Surviving Corporation upon the effective date of the merger pursuant to the provisions of the Delaware General Corporation Law.

FOURTH: The Certificate of Incorporation of Eclipsys Corporation as now in force and effect, shall continue to be the Certificate of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation until amended and changed pursuant to the provisions of the Delaware General Corporation Law.

FIFTH: The executed Agreement of Merger is on file at the office of the Surviving Corporation located at 18201 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 120, Irvine, CA 92612.

SIXTH: The registered agent of the Surviving Corporation is National Registered Agents located at 160 Greentree Drive, Suite 101, Dover Delaware 19904.

PATENT REEL: 023847 FRAME: 0616 **SEVENTH:** A copy of the Agreement of Merger will be furnished by the Surviving Corporation, on request and without cost, to any stockholder of Eclipsys Corporation.

EIGHTH: The effective time of the merger shall be 11:59 p.m. Eastern Time on December 31, 2009.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate of Merger, on behalf of Eclipsys Corporation, as its authorized officer.

DATED: December 29, 2009

ECLIPSYS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation

Robert M. Saman Assistant Secretary

SIGNATURE PAGE OF CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

PATENT REEL: 023847 FRAME: 0618

RECORDED: 01/26/2010